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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives
Description of the Tables

Data Sources.

The population counts in this report were determined by merging three Census
2000 Redistricting Data (Public Law 94-171) base files for Alaska. They were
machine-readable data files published by the U.S. Census Bureau in March
2001 labeled: AKO00001, AKO0002, and AKGEO. Statistical Package for the
Social Sciences (SPSS) software was used to merge files and count population
at the community level. The Census Bureau surveyed, but has not yet
published, the correct population counts for Lime Village.

American Indian/Alaska Native Definition.

American Indian and Alaska Native individuals are defined as the 98,043
individuals who identified themselves as American Indian/Alaska Native (one
race only) on the 2000 Census form, plus:

® The 19,506 individuals who identified themselves as American
Indian/Alaska Native in addition to one other race.

® The 1,506 individuals who identified themselves as American
Indian/Alaska Native in addition to two other races.

® The 157 individuals who identified themselves as American Indian/Alaska
Native in addition to three other races.

® The 28 individuals who identified themselves as American Indian/Alaska
Native in addition to four other races.

® The one individual who identified her/himself as American Indian/Alaska
Native in addition to five other races.

Geographical Definition.

The communities listed in this report are Census Designhated Places (CDP’s)
with two exceptions. Knik tribe is defined as a one mile radius around the
village and the Eklutna tribe is defined as the Alaska Native Village Statistical
Area of Eklutna. The service area of individuals living outside of census
designated places were identified using P.L. 94-171 voting district/state
legislative district outline maps (Census 2000). The block level maps used for
this report can be found at http://ftp2.census.gov/plmap/pl vtd/. The
location of individuals living outside of census designated places are described
in Appendix 3. Census area abbreviations are defined in Appendix 2.

Service Area Definition.

Most communities were grouped into health service areas based on the
existence of a traditional council, IRA tribe (Indian Reorganization Act), ANCSA
tribe (Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act) or regional tribe. Some
communities were grouped based on where the residents receive health care
services. Others were grouped based on mutual agreements between tribes
on the provisions of health care services. Some inter-tribal agreements are
still being negotiated.
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

2000 Census Counts by Service Unit and Tribe

Service Unit and Tribe

Native

Population
2000 Census

Total

Population
2000 Census

ANCHORAGE SERVICE UNIT
Aleutian/Pribilof Islands Association
Bristol Bay Area Native Corporation (part)
Chickaloon Native Village
Chitina Traditional Council
Chugachmiut
Copper River Native Association
Eastern Aleutian Tribes
Eklutna Native Village
Kenaitze Indian Tribe
Knik Tribal Council
Kodiak Area Native Association
Mt. Sanford Tribal Consortium
Ninilchik Traditional Council
Seldovia Withdrawal Area
Southcentral Foundation
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part)
Tyonek Village

ANNETTE ISLAND SERVICE UNIT
Metlakatla Indian Community

BARROW SERVICE UNIT
Arctic Slope Native Association

BRISTOL BAY AREA SERVICE UNIT
Bristol Bay Area Health Corp. (part)

INTERIOR ALASKA SERVICE UNIT
Council of Athabascan Tribal Governments
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part)

KOTZEBUE SERVICE UNIT
Maniilag Association

MT. EDGECUMBE SERVICE UNIT
Ketchikan Indian Community
Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium

NORTON SOUND SERVICE UNIT
Norton Sound Health Corporation

YUKON KUSKOKWIM SERVICE UNIT
Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corporation

TOTAL

44,688 403,383
1,114 5,149
594 718

36 213

60 123
2,201 12,507
651 3,155
1,160 3,013
52 394
2,599 29,645
55 453
2,452 13,913
179 404
438 5,263
593 8,976
31,980 318,674
340 590
184 193
1,291 1,447
1,291 1,447
4,518 6,346
4,518 6,346
5,409 7,445
5,409 7,445
13,421 96,228
1,176 1,442
12,245 94,786
6,867 7,965
6,867 7,965
15,059 71,507
2,689 14,070
12,370 57,437
7,274 9,196
7,274 9,196
20,714 23,415
20,714 23,415
119,241 626,932
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Service Area and
Census Designated Place (CDP)

Alaska Native
Population
2000 Census

Total

Population
2000 Census

ANCHORAGE SERVICE UNIT

Aleutian/Pribilof Islands Association

St. George Service Area
St. George AW

St. Paul Service Area
St. Paul AW

Unalaska Service Area
Unspecified AW
Atka AW
Attu AW
Nikolski AW
Unalaska AW

Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation (part)
lliamna Service Area

Unspecified L&P

lliamna L&P

Kokhonak L&P

Newhalen L&P

Nondalton L&P

Pedro Bay L&P

Chickaloon Native Village
Chickaloon Service Area
Chickaloon MS

Chitina Traditional Council
Chitina Service Area
Chitina VC

Chugachmiut
Cordova Service Area
Cordova VC
English Bay Service Area
Unspecified KP
Nanwalek KP
Port Graham KP

44,688

1,114
140
140
460
460
514

6
84
0
27
397

594
594

59
158
146
199

32

36
36
36

60
60
60

2,201
368
368
316

165
151

403,383

5,149
152
152
532
532

4,465

31
92
20
39
4,283

718
718

11
102
174
160
221

50

213
213
213

123
123
123

12,507
2,454
2,454

349

177
171
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total

Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Seward Service Area 916 5,066
Unspecified KP 1 22
Bear Creek KP 284 1,748
Crown Point  KP (Cook Inlet Region, Inc.) 7 75
Lowell Point KP 4 92
Moose Pass KP (Cook Inlet Region, Inc.) 22 206
Primrose KP (Cook Inlet Region, Inc.) 6 93
Seward KP 592 2,830
Valdez Service Area 601 4,638
Unspecified VC 10 218
Chenega VC 67 86
Tatitlek VC 91 107
Valdez VC 410 4,045
Whittier VC 23 182
Copper River Native Association 651 3,155
Copper River Service Area 651 3,155
Unspecified VC 6 66
Unspecified MATSU 0 11
Cantwell DB 60 222
Copper Center VC 183 362
Copperville VC 38 179
McKinley Park (part) DB 5 53
Gakona VC 38 215
Glacier View (part) MATSU 15 77
Glennallen VC 67 554
Gulkana VC 65 88
Kenny Lake VC 55 410
Lake Louise MATSU 9 88
McCarthy VC 0 42
Mendeltha VC 5 63
Nelchina VC 7 71
Paxson VC 1 55
Silver Springs VC 15 130
Tazlina VC 45 149
Tolsona VC 4 27
Tonsina VC 9 92
Willow Creek VC 24 201
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Service Area and
Census Designated Place (CDP)

Alaska Native
Population
2000 Census

Total
Population

2000 Census

Eastern Aleutian Tribes

Unspecified AE
Adak AW

Akutan AE

Cold Bay AE
False Pass AE
King Cove AE
Nelson Lagoon AE
Sand Point AE

Eklutna Native Association
Eklutna Service Area
Eklutna ANVSA MOA

Kenaitze Indian Tribe
Kenai Service Area
Unspecified KP

Cooper Landing KP

Funny River KP
Kalifornsky KP
Kenai KP
Nikiski KP
Ridgeway KP
Soldotna KP
Salamatof KP
Sterling KP

Knik Tribal Council
Knik Service Area
Knik Village MS

Kodiak Area Native Association

Kodiak Service Area
Unspecified K
Akhiok K
Aleneva K
Chiniak K
Karluk K
Kodiak K

Kodiak Naval Station K

1,160
0

118
117
15
42
379
68
421

52
52
52

2,599
2,599

18

22
430
842
437
152
260
213
216

55
55
55

2,452
2,452
21
75

11
26
1,528
54

3,013
5

316
713
88

64
792
83
952

394
394
394

29,645
29,645
175
369
636
5,846
6,942
4,327
1,932
3,759
954
4,705

453
453
453

13,913
13,913
214
80

68

145
27
10,016
1,840
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total
Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Larsen Bay K 91 115
Old Harbor K 203 237
QOuzinkie K 197 225
Port Lions K 163 256
Womens Bay K 82 690
Mt. Sanford Tribal Consortium 179 404
Unspecified VC 0 45
Chistochina VC 59 93
Mentasta Lake VC 101 142
Slana VC 19 124
Ninilchik Traditional Council 438 5,263
Ninilchik Service Area 438 5,263
Anchor Point KP 118 1,845
Clam Gulch KP 10 173
Cohoe KP 90 1,168
Happy Valley KP 46 489
Kasilof KP 29 471
Nikolaevsk KP 17 345
Ninilchik KP 128 772
Seldovia Withdrawal Area 593 8,976
Homer Service Area 593 8,976
Unspecified KP 0 0
Diamond Ridge KP 89 1,802
Fox River KP 1 616
Fritz Creek KP 82 1,603
Halibut Cove KP 1 35
Homer KP 246 3,946
Kachemak KP 43 431
Miller Landing KP 0 74
Seldovia City+Village KP 131 469
Southcentral Foundation 31,980 318,674
Anchorage Service Area 26,943 259,889
Municipality of Anchorage (MOA) 26,943 259,889
Kenai Service Area 19 199
Unspecified KP 1 12
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total

Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Beluga KP 8 32
Hope KP 8 137
Sunrise KP 2 18
Lake and Peninsula Service Area 25 113
Unspecifed L&P 2 9
Port Alsworth L&P 23 104
Palmer/Wasilla Service Area 4,993 58,473
Unspecified MS 203 2,559
Big Lake MS 278 2,635
Buffalo/Soapstone MS 52 699
Butte MS 142 2,561
Chase MS 0 41
Farm Loop MS 57 1,067
Fishhook MS 102 2,030
Gateway MS 219 2,952
Glacier View (part) MS 11 172
Houston MS 148 1,202
Knik Fairview MS 559 6,596
Knik River MS 67 582
Lakes MS 469 6,706
Lazy Mountain MS 54 1,158
Meadow Lake MS 391 4,819
Palmer/Greater Palmer MS 734 7,057
Petersville MS 2 27
Point MacKenzie MS 6 111
Skwentna MS 8 111
Susitna MS 4 37
Sutton-Alpine  MS 280 1,080
Tanaina MS 383 4,993
Talkeetna MS 70 772
Trappers Creek MS 48 423
Wasilla MS 500 5,469
Willow MS 99 1,658
Y MS 107 956
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part) 340 590
Upper Kuskokwim Service Area 340 590
Unspecified YK 19 39
McGrath YK 219 401
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Service Area and

Census Designated Place (CDP)

Alaska Native
Population
2000 Census

Total
Population
2000 Census

Nikolai YK
Takotna YK

Tyonek Village
Tyonek Service Area
Tyonek KP

ANNETTE ISLAND SERVICE UNIT

Metlakatla Indian Community
Unspecified POW/OK
Metlakatla POW/OK

BARROW SERVICE UNIT

Arctic Slope Native Association
Barrow Service Area
Atgasuk NSB
Barrow NSB
Kaktovik NSB
Nuigsut NSB
Point Lay NSB
Prudhoe Bay NSB
Wainwright NSB

BRISTOL BAY AREA SERVICE UNIT
Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation (part)

Chignik Service Area
Unspecified L&P
Chignik L&P
Chignik Lagoon L&P
Chignik Lake L&P
Egegik L&P
Igiugig L&P
Ivanof Bay L&P
Levelock L&P
Perryville L&P

81
21

184
184
184

1,291

1,291
58
1,233

4,518

4,518
4,518
215
2,933
246
386
218

516

5,409

5,409
834

48
85
127
89
44
21
117
105

100
50

193
193
193

1,447

1,447
72
1,375

6,346

6,346
6,346
228
4,581
294
437
247

554

7,445

7,445
992

79
103
145
116

53

22
123
107
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total
Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Pilot Point L&P 86 100
Pope Vannoy L&P 4 8
Port Heiden L&P 93 119
Ugashik L&P 9 11
Dillingham Service Area 2,938 4,043
Unspecified DIL 0 8
Aleknagik DIL 187 221
Clarks Point DIL 69 75
Dillingham DIL 1,540 2,521
Ekwok DIL 122 130
Koliganek DIL 159 182
Manokotak DIL 378 399
New Stuyahok DIL 452 471
Portage Creek DIL 31 36
King Salmon Service Area 567 1,258
Unspecified BB 0 1
King Salmon BB 133 442
Naknek BB 319 678
South Naknek BB 115 137
Togiak Service Area 1,070 1,152
Unspecified BETH/DIL 1 3
Goodnews Bay BETH (Calista) 216 230
Platinum BETH (Calista) 38 41
Togiak DIL 750 809
Twin Hills DIL 65 69
INTERIOR SERVICE UNIT 13,421 96,228
Council of Athabascan Tribal Governments 1,176 1,442
Upper Yukon Service Area 1,176 1,442
Unspecified YK 26 64
Arctic Village YK 140 152
Beaver YK 80 84
Birch Creek YK 28 28
Central YK 13 134
Chalkyitsik YK 81 83
Circle YK 85 100
Fort Yukon YK 528 595
Venetie YK 195 202
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total
Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part) 12,245 94,786
Anaktuvak Pass Service Area 249 282
Anaktuvak NSB (CHA provided by NSB) 249 282
Delta Service Area 161 3,717
Unspecified SEFBX 2 60
Big Delta SEFBX 16 749
Deltana SEFBX 60 1,570
Delta Junction SEFBX 47 840
Ft. Greely SEFBX 9 461
Healy Lake SEFBX 27 37
Evansville/Bettles Service Area 226 316
Unspecified YK 34 43
Alatna YK 34 35
Allakaket YK 93 97
Bettles YK 10 43
Coldfoot YK 0 13
Evansville YK 15 28
New Allakaket YK 36 36
Wiseman YK 4 21
Fairbanks Service Area 8,613 83,420
Unspecified FNSB 2,229 29,547
Unspecified YUK KOY 56 89
College FNSB 1,414 11,402
Eielson Air Force Base FNSB 80 5,400
Ester FNSB 131 1,680
Fairbanks FNSB 4,017 30,224
Fox FNSB 29 300
Livengood YK 4 29
Harding-Birch Lake FNSB 6 216
Manley Hot Spring YK 17 72
Minto YK 238 258
Moose Creek FNSB 23 542
North Pole FNSB 113 1,570
Pleasant Valley FNSB 52 623
Rampart YK 41 45
Salcha FNSB 48 854
Stevens Village YK 83 87
Two Rivers FNSB 32 482
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total
Service Area and Population Population
Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census

Nenana Service Area 353 2,366
Unspecified DB/MS/YK 72 409
Anderson DB 24 367
Ferry DB 0 29
Four Mile Road YK 10 38
Healy DB 53 1,000
Lake Minchumina YK 4 32
McKinley Park (part) DB 0 89
Nenana YK 190 402
Tanana Service Area 253 314
Unspecified YK 2 6
Tanana YK 251 308
Upper Tanana Service Area (part) 819 2,457
Unspecified SEFBX 19 113
Alcan SEFBX 5 21
Chicken SEFBX 0 17
Dot Lake SEFBX 1 19
Dot Lake Village SEFBX 28 38
Dry Creek SEFBX 0 128
Eagle SEFBX 9 129
Eagle Village SEFBX 30 68
Northway SEFBX 78 95
Northway Junction SEFBX 42 72
Northway Village SEFBX 102 107
Tanacross SEFBX 126 140
Tetlin SEFBX 114 117
Tok SEFBX 265 1,393
Yukon-Koyukuk Service Area 1,571 1,914
Unspecified YK 5 13
Galena YK 455 675
Hughes YK 62 78
Huslia YK 279 293
Kaltag YK 200 230
Koyukuk YK 92 101
Nulato YK 316 336
Ruby YK 162 188
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total
Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
KOTZEBUE SERVICE UNIT 6,867 7,965
Maniilag Association 6,867 7,965
Kotzebue Service Area 6,867 7,965
Unspecified NWA 188 279
Ambler NWA 268 309
Buckland NWA 393 406
Deering NWA 128 136
Kiana NWA 360 388
Kivalina NWA 364 377
Kobuk NWA 102 109
Kotzebue NWA 2,365 3,082
Noatak NWA 411 428
Noorvik NWA 602 634
Point Hope NSB (CHA Provivded by NSB) 686 757
Red Dog Mine NWA 22 32
Selawik NWA 736 772
Shungnak NWA 242 256
MT. EDGECUMBE SERVICE UNIT 15,059 71,507
Ketchikan Indian Corporation 2,689 14,070
Ketchikan Service Area 2,281 12,651
Clover Pass KGB 117 1,205
Ketchikan KGB 1,802 7,922
Mountain Point KGB 111 925
Mud Bay KGB 149 1,616
Pennock Gravina KGB 8 117
Wacker KGB 37 441
Ward Cove KGB 57 425
Saxman Service Area 408 1,419
Unspecified KGB 106 988
Saxman City KGB 302 431
Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium 12,370 57,437
Angoon Service Area 501 626
Unspecified SHA & WP 6 51
Angoon SHA 494 572
Hobart Bay SHA 1 3
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Service Area and

Census Designated Place (CDP)

Alaska Native
Population
2000 Census

Total
Population
2000 Census

Haines Service Area
Unspecified HNS
Covenant Life HNS
Haines HNS
Klukwan (Chilkat) SHA
Lutak HNS
Mosquito Lake HNS
Mud Bay HNS
Skagway SHA

Hoonah Service Area
Unspecified SHA
Cube Cove SHA
Gustavus SHA
Hoonah SHA
Tenakee SHA

Juneau Service Area
Juneau City and Borough JUN

Kake Service Area
Unspecified WP
Kake WP
Port Alexander WP

Mt. Edgecumbe Service Area
Sitka SCB

Pelican Service Area
Unspecified SHA
Elfin Cove SHA
Game Creek SHA
Pelican SHA
Whitestone Logging Camp SHA

Petersburg Service Area
Unspecified WP
Kupreanof City WP
Petersburg WP

540
7
2
335
123

19

44
641

35
597

5,084

5,084
544

530
11
2,178
2,178
53

o

42

402
14

388

3,393
82

102
1,811
139

39

221
137
862
1,478
13

72

429
860
104
30,711
30,711
799

710
81
8,835
8,835
372
11

32

35
178
116
3,443
196
23
3,224
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total

Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Prince of Wales Island Service Area 1,492 4,699
Unspecified POW/OK 118 674
Coffman Cove POW/OK 12 199
Craig POW/OK 432 1,397
Edna Bay POW/OK 2 49
Hollis POW/OK 13 139
Hydaburg POW/OK 342 382
Hyder POW/OK 4 97
Kasaan POW/OK 19 39
Klawock POW/OK 496 854
Meyers Chuck POW/OK 2 21
Naukati Bay POW/OK 13 135
Point Baker POW/OK 3 35
Port Protection POW/OK 7 63
Thorne Bay POW/OK 27 557
Whale Pass POW/OK 2 58
Wrangell Service Area 560 2,401
Unspecified WP 7 71
Thom's Place WP 3 22
Wrangell WP 550 2,308
Yakutat Service Area 375 680
Yakutat YB 375 680
NORTON SOUND SERVICE UNIT 7,274 9,196
Norton Sound Health Corporation 7,274 9,196
Nome Service Area 7,274 9,196
Unspecified N 55 125
Brevig N 254 276
Diomede (Inalik) N 137 146
Elim N 297 313
Gambell N 622 649
Golovin N 133 144
Koyuk N 280 297
Nome N 2,057 3,505
Port Clarence N 0 21
St. Michael N 343 368
Savoonga N 614 643
Shaktoolik N 218 230
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total

Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Shishmaref N 531 562
Stebbins N 518 547
Teller N 248 268
Unalakleet N 655 747
Wales N 137 152
White Mountain N 175 203
YUKON-KUSKOKWIM SERVICE UNIT 20,714 23,415
Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation 20,714 23,415
Aniak Service Area 1,311 1,582
Unspecified B 23 42
Aniak B 419 572
Chuathbulak B 112 119
Crooked Creek B 128 137
Lime Village B 0 6
Lower Kalskag B 255 267
Red Devil B 25 48
Sleetmute B 89 100
Stony River B 52 61
Upper Kalskag B 208 230
Anvik Service Area 616 654
Anvik YK (Doyon) 94 104
Grayling YK (Doyon) 178 194
Holy Cross YK (Doyon) 219 227
Shageluk YK (Doyon) 125 129
Bethel Service Area 12,117 14,154
Unspecified B 0 2
Unspecified WH 3 3
Akiachak B 564 585
Akiak B 294 309
Atmautluak B 282 294
Bethel B 3,719 5471
Chefornak B 386 394
Eek B 271 280
Kasigluk B 525 543
Kipnuk B 631 644
Kongiganak B 349 359
Kwethluk B 676 713
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2000 Census Counts for Alaska Natives

Alaska Native Total

Service Area and Population Population

Census Designated Place (CDP) 2000 Census 2000 Census
Kwigillingok B 331 338
Mekoryuk B 203 210
Napakiak B 341 353
Napaskiak B 383 390
Newtok B 311 321
Nightmute B 197 208
Nunapitchuk B 447 466
Oscarville B 61 61
Quinhagak B 540 555
Toksook Bay B 519 532
Tuluksak B 403 428
Tuntutuliak B 366 370
Tununak B 315 325
Chevak Service Area 2,158 2,246
Unspecified WH 0 2
Chevak WH 734 765
Hooper Bay WH 971 1,014
Scammon Bay WH 453 465
Mountain Village Service Area 4512 4,779
Unspecified WH 15 30
Alakanuk WH 638 652
Emmonak WH 720 767
Kotlik WH 568 591
Marshall WH 341 349
Mountain Village WH 706 755
Nunam Iqua (Sheldon Point) WH 154 164
Pilot Station WH 537 550
Pitka's Point WH 117 125
Russian Miss-Yuk WH 278 296
Saint Mary's WH 438 500
Total 119,241 626,932
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Appendix 1

Alaska Native Census 1990 and 2000
Counts by Tribe

Tribe

Alaska Native
Population
1990 Census

Alaska Native
Population
2000 Census

Aleutian/Pribilof Islands Association
Arctic Slope Native Association
Bristol Bay Area Native Corp
Chickaloon Native Village

Chitina Traditional Council
Chugachmiut

Copper River Native Association
Council of Athabascan Tribal Governments
Eastern Aleutian Tribes

Eklutna Native Village

Kenaitze Indian Tribe

Ketchikan Indian Community

Knik Tribal Council

Kodiak Area Native Association
Maniilag Association

Metlakatla Indian Community

Mt. Sanford Tribal Consortium
Ninilchik Traditional Council

Norton Sound Health Corporation
Seldovia Withdrawal Area

Southcentral Foundation

Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium

Tanana Chiefs Conference
Tyonek Village

Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corporation

TOTAL

1,076 1,232
3,529 4,518
4,929 6,003
9 36

23 60
1,562 2,201
458 651
1,063 1,176
1,042 1,042
48 52
1,349 2,599
1,898 2,689
31 55
2,126 2,452
5,796 6,867
1,209 1,291
111 179
229 438
6,148 7,274
337 593
16,407 31,980
9,724 12,370
9,278 12,585
159 184
17,157 20,714
85,698 119,241
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Appendix 2

Census 2000 Counts by
Census Area/Borough

Census Area/Borough

Alaska Native
Population
2000 Census

Total
Population
2000 Census

Aleutian East Borough (AE)

Aleutian West Census Area (AW)
Anchorage Municipality (MOA)

Bethel Census Area (B)

Bristol Bay Borough (BB)

Denali Borough (DB)

Dillingham Census Area (DIL)
Fairbanks North Star Borough (FNSB)
Haines Borough (HNS)

Juneau City and Borough (JUN)
Kenai Peninsula Borough (KP)
Ketchikan Gateway Borough (KGB)
Kodiak Island Borough (K)

Lake and Peninsula Borough (L&P)
Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MS)
Nome Census Area (N)

North Slope Borough (NSB)
Northwest Arctic Borough (NWA)
Prince of Wales/Outr Ketch (POW/OK)
Sitka City and Borough (SCB)
Skagway-Hoonah Angoon (SHA)
Southeast Fairbanks (SEFBX)
Valdez/Cordova Census Area (VC)
Wade Hampton Census Area (WH)
Wrangell-Petersburg Census Area (WP)
Yakutat City and Borough (YB)

Yukon Koyukuk Census Area (YK)

TOTAL

1,042 2,697
1,232 5,465
26,995 260,283
13,680 16,006
567 1,258
162 1,893
3,753 4,922
8,174 82,840
373 2,392
5,084 30,711
5,065 49,691
2,689 14,070
2,452 13,913
1,453 1,823
5,108 59,322
7,274 9,196
5,453 7,385
6,181 7,208
2,783 6,146
2,178 8,835
1,356 3,436
980 6,174
1,767 10,195
6,673 7,028
1,512 6,684
378 808
4,877 6,551
119,241 626,932
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Appendix 3
Population Living Outside of Census Designated Places

Alaska Native Total

Service Unit/Service Area Population  Population Precinct Census Area

ANCHORAGE SERVICE UNIT
Aleutian Pribilof Islands Association

Unalaska Service Area 6 31 Total
6 31 Aleutians #1 Precinct Unspec. Aleutians West
Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation (part)
lliamna Service Area 0 11 Total
0 7 Nondalton Precinct Unspec. Lake and Peninsula
0 4 lliamna-Newhalen Precinct Unspec. Lake and Peninsula
Chugachmiut
English Bay Service Area 0 1 Total
0 1 Port Graham Precinct in Tract 12 Kenai Peninsula
Seward Service Area 1 22 Total
1 20 Moose Pass Precinct Unspec. Kenai Peninsula
0 2 Bear Creek Precinct Unspec. Kenai Peninsula
Valdez Service Area 10 218 Total
3 128 Tatitlek Precinct Unspec. Yakutat City and Borough
1 53 Whittier Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
6 37 Tatitlek Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
Copper River Native Association
Copper River Service Area 9 123 Total
6 46 Copper Center Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
3 46 Denali Park Precinct Unspec. Denali
0 8 Gakona Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
0 3 Glenallen Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
0 9 Kenny Lake Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
0 11 Sheep Mt. Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
Eastern Aleutian Tribes
Eastern Aleutian Serv Area 5 Total
5 Aleutians East Precinct Unspec. Aleutians East

Kenaitze Indian Tribe

Kenai Service Area 9 175 Total
6 130 Ridgeway Precinct Unspec. Kenai Peninsula
1 22 Nikiski Precinct Unspec. Kenai Peninsula
2 23 Salamatof Precinct Unspec. Kenai Peninsula
Kodiak Area Native Association
Kodiak Service Area 21 214 Total
8 19 Quzinkie Precinct Unspec. Kodiak Island
6 125 Port Lions Precinct Unspec. Kodiak Island
4 33 Flats Precinct Unspec. Kodiak Island
3 37 Kodiak Isle South Precinct Unspec. Kodiak Island
Mt. Sanford Tribal Consortium
Mt. Sanford Serv Area 0 45 Total
0 19 Chistochina Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
0 26 Mentasta Precinct Unspec. Valdez Cordova
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Population Living Outside of Census Designated Places

Alaska Native Total
Service Unit/Service Area Population  Population Precinct Census Area
Southcentral Foundation
Kenai Service Area 1 12 Total
1 12 Port Graham Precinct in Tract 1 Kenai Peninsula
Port Alsworth Serv Area 2 9 Total
2 9 Nondalton Precinct Unspec. Lake and Peninsula
Palmer/Wasilla Serv Area 203 2,559 Total
0 2 Butte Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
12 166 Fishhook Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
2 19 Sheep Mt. Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
10 101 Lakes Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
0 2 Lazy Mountain Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
27 297 Tainaina Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
1 50 Talkeetna Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
1 87 Trapper's Creek Matanuska Susitna
117 1,231 Wasilla Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
1 9 Willow Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
28 546 Bogard Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
4 49 Wasilla-Fishhook Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part)
Upper Kuskokwim SA 19 39 Total
7 11 Takotna Precinct Unspec. Yukon Kuyokuk
12 28 McGrath Precinct Unspec. Yukon Kuyokuk

ANNETTE ISLAND SERVICE UNIT

Metlakatla Service Area

BRISTOL BAY SERVICE UNIT

Chignik Service Area

Dillingham Service Area

King Salmon Service Area

Togiak Service Area

INTERIOR SERVICE UNIT

Upper Yukon Service Area

Metlakatla Indian Community
58 72 Total

58 72 Metlakatla Precinct Unspec.

Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation

Goodnews Prec Unspec.
Togiak Precinct Unspec.

6 6 Total

5 5 Chigniks Precinct Unspec.

1 1 Egegik Precinct Unspec.

0 8 Total

0 2 Clark's Point Precinct Unspec.
0 6 Aleknagik Precinct Unspec.

0 1 Total

0 1 King Salmon Precinct Unspec.
1 3 Total

1 2

0 1

Council Athabaskan Tribal Governments
26 64 Total

4 4 Arctic Village Precinct Unspec.
0 10 Venetie Precinct Unspec.

21 25 Ft. Yukon Precinct Unspec.

1 25 Central Precinct Unspec.

Prince of Wales/Outr Ketch

Lake and Peninsula
Lake and Peninsula

Dillingham
Dillingham

Bristol Bay

Bethel
Dillingham

Yukon Koyukuk
Yukon Koyukuk
Yukon Koyukuk
Yukon Koyukuk

page 20



Population Living Outside of Census Designated Places

Alaska Native Total
Service Unit/Service Area Population  Population Precinct Census Area
Tanana Chiefs Conf (part)
Delta Service Area 2 60 Total
2 60 Big Delta Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
Evansville/Bettles Service Area 34 43 Total
33 33 Allakaket Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
1 10 Bettles Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
Fairbanks Service Area 2,285 29,636  Total
4 54 Airport Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
133 1,556 Badger #1 Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
246 2,390 Badger #2 Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
6 77 Chatanika Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
111 2,561 Chena Lakes Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
223 3,132 Chena Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
25 358 Ester Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
9 70 Fairbanks #7 Precinct Fairbanks North Star Borough
19 297 Farmer's Loop Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
41 602 Fox Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
158 2,500 Goldstream Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
78 464 Lakeview Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
1 22 Moose Creek Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
103 2,164 Newby Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
220 2,451 Plack Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
275 3,104 Richardson Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
183 2,780 Steele Creek/Gilmore Prcinct Unspe Fairbanks North Star Borough
138 1,689 Steese East Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
231 2,983 Steese West Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
8 20 Two Rivers Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
17 273 University Hills Precinct Unspec. Fairbanks North Star Borough
55 88 Manley Hot Springs Precinct Unspec Yukon Koyukuk
1 1 Rampart Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
Nenana Service Area 72 409 Total
16 112 Nenana Precinct Yukon Koyukuk
36 157 Clear Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
17 87 Clear Precinct Unspec. Denali
3 46 Denali Park Precinct Unspec. Denali
0 Talkeetna Precinct Unspec. Matanuska Susitna
Tanana Service Area Total
Tanana Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
Upper Tanana Service Area 19 113 Total
0 3 Mentasta Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
0 5 Central Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
2 6 Dot Lake Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
2 45 Eagle Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
14 35 Northway Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
0 9 Tanacross Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
1 10 Tetlin Precinct Unspec. Southeast Fairbanks
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Population Living Outside of Census Designated Places

Alaska Native Total
Service Unit/Service Area Population  Population Precinct Census Area
Yukon Koyukuk Service Area 5 13 Total
2 2 Galena Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
2 3 Huslia Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
1 8 Ruby Precinct Unspec. Yukon Koyukuk
KOTZEBUE SERVICE UNIT
Maniilaq Association
Kotzebue Service Area 188 279 Total
1 10 Ambler Precinct Unspec. Northwest Arctic Borough
18 26 Kiana Precinct Unspec. Northwest Arctic Borough
155 226 Kivalina Precinct Unspec. Northwest Arctic Borough
4 Kobuk Precinct Unspec. Northwest Arctic Borough
5 Kotzebue Precinct Unspec. Northwest Arctic Borough
5 Noorvik Precinct Unspec. Northwest Arctic Borough

MT. EDGECUMBE SERVICE UNIT

Saxman Service Area

Angoon Service Area

Haines Service Area

Hoonah Service Area

Kake Service Area

Pelican Service Area

Petersburg Service Area

Prince of Wales Island SA

Wrangell Service Area

106
106

Ketchikan Indian Corporation

988
988

Total
Saxman Precinct Unspec.

Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium

6
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51
41
10
82
27
44
11
13
7
6
8
8
11
11
196
196
674
74
483
100

11

71
71

Total
Angoon Precinct Unspec.
Angoon Precinct Unspec.
Total
Chilkat Precinct Unspec.

Haines Hwy. Precinct Unspec.

Peninsula Voting Precinct
Total

Lynn Canal Precinct Unspec.
Tenakee Precinct Unspec.
Total

Kake Precinct Unspec.

Total

Elfin Cove Precinct Unspec.
Total

Ketchikan Gateway Borough
Wrangell Petersburg
Skagway Hoonah Angoon
Skagway Hoonah Angoon
Haines

Haines

Skagway Hoonah Angoon
Skagway Hoonah Angoon

Wrangell Petersburg

Skagway Hoonah Angoon

Petersburg/Kupreanof Precinct Unsg Wrangell Petersburg

Total

Hydaburg Precinct Unspec.
Klawock Precinct Unspec.
North POW Precinct Unspec.
Kasaan Precinct Unspec.
Clover Pass Precinct Unspec.
Thorne Bay Precinct Unspec.
Total

Wrangell Precinct Unspec.

Prince of Wales/Outer Ketch
Prince of Wales/Outer Ketch
Prince of Wales/Outer Ketch
Prince of Wales/Outer Ketch
Prince of Wales/Outer Ketch
Prince of Wales/Outer Ketch

Wrangell Petersburg
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Population Living Outside of Census Designated Places

Service Unit/Service Area

Alaska Native
Population

Total
Population

Precinct

Census Area

NORTON SOUND SERVICE UNIT

Nome Service Area

YUKON-KUSKOKWIM SERV UNIT

Aniak Service Area

Bethel Service Area

Chevak Service Area

Mountain Village Service Area

Norton Sound Health Corporation

55 125
0 4
1 1
5 9

49 111

Total

Koyuk Precinct Unspec.

St. Michael Precinct Unspec.
Unalakleet

White Mountain Precinct Unspec.

Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corporation

23 42
7
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Total

Sleetmute Precinct Unspec.
Kalskag Precinct Unspec.

Aniak Precinct Unspec.

Stony River Precinct Unspec.
Crooked Creek Precinct Unspec.
Total

Quinhagak Precinct Unspec.
Newtok Precinct Unspec.

Total

Scammon Bay Precinct Unspec.
Total

Alakanuk Precinct Unspec.
Fortuna Ledge Precinct (Marshall)
Mt. Village Precinct Unspec.
Russian Mission

Sheldon Point (Nunam Iqua)

Nome
Nome
Nome
Nome

Bethel
Bethel
Bethel
Bethel
Bethel

Bethel
Wade Hampton

Wade Hampton

Wade Hampton
Wade Hampton
Wade Hampton
Wade Hampton
Wade Hampton
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